### 502690888 02/21/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2737493

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PATH 36 LLC	02/21/2014

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VEMORY, INC.	
Street Address:	11 LYNN BATTS LANE, SUITE 100	
City:	SAN ANTONIO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78218	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	61910823		
Application Number:	61910839		
Application Number:	61521624		
Application Number:	14234653		
PCT Number:	US2012050155		

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (877)769-7945

 Phone:
 (512) 472-5070

 Email:
 apsi@fr.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: RYAN MCCARTHY

Address Line 1: FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O.BOX 1022

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55440-1022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 28851-0003/28851-0004

PATENT 502690888 REEL: 032272 FRAME: 0454

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	VERONICA JUAREZ	
Signature:	/Veronica Juarez/	
Date:	02/21/2014	
Total Attachments: 3 source=V Confirmation of Assignment 2 21 14#page1.tif source=V Confirmation of Assignment 2 21 14#page2.tif source=V Confirmation of Assignment 2 21 14#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 032272 FRAME: 0455

# **CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT**

Path 36, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, having a place of business at 11 Lynn Batts Lane, Suite 100, San Antonio, Texas 78218 (hereinafter called "the Assignor") hereby confirms the assignment, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby confirmed, to Vemory, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 11 Lynn Batts Lane, Suite 100, San Antonio, Texas 78218, and its successors and assigns (collectively hereinafter called "the Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of the United States patent applications listed in the Appendix attached hereto, including said applications, any and all United States and foreign patents, utility models, and design registrations granted for any of said inventions or improvements, and the right to claim priority based on the filing date of said application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes; and Assignor authorizes the Assignee to apply in all countries in Assignor's name or in its own name for patents, utility models, design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements; and Assignor agrees for itself and any respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as the Assignee may reasonably request to effectuate the assignment.

Assignor, PATH 36, LLC

Name: William Cameron Powell

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Data

Assignment Page 1 of 3

Assignee, VEMORY, INC.

By: William Cameron Powell

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Assignment Page 2 of 3

# APPENDIX

TITLE	COUNTRY	SERIAL NO	FILING DATE	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO
DIGITAL MEDIA EDITING	US	61/521.624	8/9/2011	28851-0003P01
				28851-0003WO1
DIGITAL MEDIA EDITING	WIPO	PCT/US2012/050155	8/9/2012	
DIGITAL MEDIA EDITING	US	14/234,653	1/24/2014	28851-0003US1
PRESENTATIONS BASED ON AGGREGATED CONTENT	US	61/910,823	12/2/2013	28851-0004P01
PRESENTATIONS BASED ON AGGREGATED CONTENT	US	61/910,839	12/2/2013	28851-0004P02

15016305.doc

Assignment Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 032272 FRAME: 0458

**RECORDED: 02/21/2014**